

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record Nos. 141071, 150357

DARIEN VASQUEZ, Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, Appellee.

BRANDON VALENTIN, Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL (VSB No. 30380)
Solicitor General of Virginia

DONALD E. JEFFREY, III
STEVEN A. WITMER
Senior Assistant Attorneys
General

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

KATHERINE Q. ADELFO
MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
(804) 371-0200 (fax)
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

November 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Vasquez and Valentin break into the victim’s home and serially rape and abuse her.....	3
B. The trial judge overrules the defendants’ motion to strike and finds them guilty of multiple felonies.	15
C. The defendants argue that geriatric release will not satisfy <i>Graham</i>	17
D. The trial judge imposes consecutive term-of-years sentences while explicitly recognizing the defendants’ opportunity for conditional release at age 60.	19
E. The Court of Appeals rejects the claims pressed here.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Appellants’ sentences do not violate <i>Graham</i> (Assignment of Error No. 1).	22
A. Standard of Review.	22
B. Appellants’ assignments of error are insufficient to reach the <i>Graham</i> claim.	23
1. Appellants have not asked the Court to overrule <i>Angel</i>	23
2. Vasquez’s assignment of error is invalid because it identifies the wrong legal standard under <i>Graham</i>	24
C. <i>Graham</i> should not be extended to consecutive term-of- years sentences.	25

D.	<i>Angel</i> correctly held that Virginia’s sentencing system complies with <i>Graham</i> because conditional release at age 60 provides a meaningful opportunity for release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation.	31
E.	Appellants have not overcome the strong presumption in favor of the constitutionality of the conditional-release statute.....	35
F.	<i>Miller</i> is inapposite.	39
G.	If the Court reaches the merits, it should reaffirm that juvenile nonhomicide offenders are eligible for conditional release under Code § 53.1-40.01 based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation.....	40
II.	The Commonwealth adduced sufficient evidence that Appellants had a knife when they entered the victim’s townhouse to support their armed-burglary convictions (Assignment of Error No. 2).	42
A.	Standard of Review.	43
B.	The evidence was sufficient to show that Vasquez and Valentin possessed a knife when they initially entered the residence.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	51
	Summary of Appellants’ Indictments, Convictions, and Sentences.....	Attachment 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 S. Ct. 344 (2011)	35
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 281 Va. 248, 704 S.E.2d 386, <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 344 (2011).....	passim
<i>Barrett v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 Va. 102, 341 S.E.2d 190 (1986)	48
<i>Belton v. Commonwealth</i> , 200 Va. 5, 104 S.E.2d 1 (1958)	48
<i>Bolden v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 Va. 144, 654 S.E.2d 584 (2008)	44
<i>Bowman v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 141737, 2015 Va. LEXIS 139, 2015 WL 6518978 (Va. Oct. 29, 2015).....	45
<i>Bratton v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , ___ Va. ___, 776 S.E.2d 775 (Va. 2015).....	45
<i>Breeden v. Commonwealth</i> , 43 Va. App. 169, 596 S.E.2d 563 (2004)	48
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bunch v. Bobby</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013)	26, 28
<i>Burnell v. State</i> , No. 01–10–00214, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 34, 2012 WL 29200 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 5, 2012).....	27
<i>Carosi v. Commonwealth</i> , 280 Va. 545, 701 S.E.2d 441 (2010)	49

<i>Cole v. Commonwealth</i> , 58 Va. App. 642, 712 S.E.2d 759 (2011)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. LeBlanc</i> , No. CR02-1515 (City of Va. Beach Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2011), <i>petition for appeal denied</i> , No. 111985 (Va. Apr. 13, 2012)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. McNeal</i> , 282 Va. 16, 710 S.E.2d 733 (2011)	43, 44
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 282 Va. 339, 717 S.E.2d 796 (2011)	23
<i>Durham v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 Va. 166, 198 S.E.2d 603 (1973)	48
<i>Elizabeth River Crossings OpCo, LLC v. Meeks</i> , 286 Va. 286, 749 S.E.2d 176 (2013)	35
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	24
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , 556 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Goins v.</i> <i>Lazaroff</i> , 135 S. Ct. 144 (2014)	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Haskins v. Commonwealth</i> , 44 Va. App. 1, 602 S.E.2d 402 (2004)	45
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 2015 Fla. LEXIS 533 (Fla. Mar. 19, 2015)	31
<i>Henry v. State</i> , No. SC12-578, 2015 Fla. LEXIS 533, 2015 WL 1239696 (Fla. Mar. 19, 2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2015 Fla. LEXIS 2048 (Fla. Sept. 24, 2015)	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	44

<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Bristow</i> , No. 120947 (Va. Oct. 25, 2013), available at http://valawyersweekly.com/fulltext-opinions/?p=32396	25
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 288 Va. 475, 763 S.E.2d 823 (2015), petition for cert. filed, No.14-1248 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2015)	40
<i>Kelley v. Commonwealth</i> , 289 Va. ___, 771 S.E.2d 672 (2015)	2, 44
<i>Kelsey v. State</i> , No. 1D14-518, 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 16866, 2015 WL 6847810 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2015).....	35
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	40
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12-cv-340, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189736, 2013 WL 10799406 (E.D. Va. July 24, 2013), rejected in part, adopted in part, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86090, 2015 WL 4042175 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015), appeal pending, No. 15-7151 (4th Cir. July 22, 2015).....	37, 38
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12-cv-340, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86090, 2015 WL 4042175 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015)	37, 38
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 249, 645 S.E.2d 918 (2007)	40
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	26, 39
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Va. Dep't of Rail & Pub. Transp.</i> , 282 Va. 422, 719 S.E.2d 294 (2011)	35
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013), reh'g en banc denied, 742 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2014)	27, 29, 31

<i>Parks v. Commonwealth</i> , 221 Va. 492, 270 S.E.2d 755 (1980)	44
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	27
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , No. 10CA2414, 2013 Colo. App. LEXIS 509, 2013 WL 1490107 (Colo. App. Apr. 11, 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2014 Colo. LEXIS 1085 (Dec. 22, 2014).....	27
<i>Perry v. Commonwealth</i> , 280 Va. 572, 701 S.E.2d 431 (2010)	44
<i>Seaton v. Commonwealth</i> , 42 Va. App. 739, 595 S.E.2d 9 (2004)	48
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , No. M2012-829, 2013 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1082, 2013 WL 6505145 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 10, 2013)	27
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	27
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , Nos. 13AP-133, -134, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 5791, 2013 WL 6708397 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2013), <i>appeal granted</i> , 10 N.E.3d 737 (Ohio 2014)	26
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 10 N.E.3d 737 (Ohio 2014).....	27
<i>Toghill v. Commonwealth</i> , 289 Va. 220, 768 S.E.2d 674 (2015)	23, 40
<i>United States v. Cobler</i> , 748 F.3d 570 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 229 (2014)	28, 29

<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 771 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 506 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 572 (2013)	26
<i>Walle v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 967 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	31
<i>Willbanks v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. WD77913, 2015 Mo. App. LEXIS 1100, 2015 WL 6468489 (Mo. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2015).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 Va. 190, 677 S.E.2d 280 (2009)	44

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. VIII amend	passim
U.S. Const. XIV amend.....	36

STATUTES

1994 Va. Acts (Sp. Sess. II) chs. 1, 2.....	36
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	37, 38
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b).....	34
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-419 (2015)	35
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-680 (2015)	43
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(b) (2015).....	42
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(e) (2015).....	43
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-22(a)(2) (2015).....	42

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-91 (2015)	42
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-299 (2015)	18
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-40.01 (2013)	passim

RULES

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:17(c)(1)	24
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:25	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Reply Brief, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/preview/published_preview_briefs_pdfs_09_10_08_7412_PetitionerReply.auth_checkdam.pdf	34
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412), available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/08-7412.pdf	33, 34
Va. Parole Bd. Admin. Proc. 1.226, available at http://vpb.virginia.gov/files/1108/vpb-procedure-manual.pdf	32, 37
Va. Parole Bd. Policy Manual, available at http://vpb.virginia.gov/files/1107/vpb-policy-manual.pdf	32

PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Angel v. Virginia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 344 (2011) (No. 11-5730)	36
